OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: NCH.5/2011

Date of Hearing: 20-5-2015

Appellant: Sri Gobinda Rajbangshi

Respondent: Absent

Complaint/Second Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by: State Chief Information Commissioner,

Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Gobinda Rajbangshi is present. The public authority i.e., Executive Engineer, PWD, Mahur Road Division is absent without any information or seeking leave of the Commission.

The complaint petition dated 17-4-2014 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

By his original RTI petition dated 19-12-2011, the petitioner wanted information on the petition of Smti Jamuna Devi, wife of late Padmeswar Nath, Driver , for family pension. The RTI petition was addressed to the Commission which was transferred to the Executive Engineer, PWD Mahur Road Division. The petitioner submitted that till today he has not received any information from the concerned public authority.

It is seen from the case records that the earlier complaint petition dated 14-9-2012 was heard by this Commission and order was passed on 10-3-2014. It appears from the case records that the Executive Engineer, PWD, Mahur Road Division and the SPIO in his office has not complied with the orders dated 10-3-2014, nor has the SPIO replied to the show cause notice issued by the Commission.

Issue summons on the Executive Engineer, PWD, Mahur Road Division and the SPIO of his office for personal presence before this Commission on 11-6-2015 with all relevant office records and files pertaining to the RTI application and complaint petition under consideration.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Executive Engineer, PWD, Mahur Road Division, NC Hills for information & necessary action.
- 2. SPIO of the Office of Executive Engineer, PWD, Mahur Road Division, N.C. Hills for information & necessary action.
- 3. Sri Gobinda Rajbangshi, Petitioner, C/O DTDC Basistha Chariali Centre, Basistha Chariali, Guwahati-29 for information.
- 4. Computer Cell for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission